

# 2024/25 Tuition & Fee Schedule

### **FEES**

Fees	Amount Due	Date(s) Due
Application Fee	\$75 (non-refundable)	With Admission Application (New Families)
Enrollment Fee	\$400 (non-refundable)	Due with Enrollment Contract (All Students)
Kinderhale Refundable Tuition Deposit	\$400	Due with Enrollment Contract (KH only)
Class Trip Fees (non-refundable) Grade 1, 2, 1/2 Grades 2/3, 3/4, 4/5 Grades 5/6, 6/7, 7/8, 8	\$100 \$250 \$400	Payment plan
Grades 1-8 Termination of Contract Fee	\$1,200 (non-refundable)	Last day of attendance
Kinderhale and Grades Summer Enrollment Fee	\$75 (non-refundable)	June 1, 2024
Tuition Adjustment Application Fee	***\$75 (non-refundable)	Due with tuition assistance application

### **TUITION RATES**

Grade	Program	Tuition Rate			
	5 days/week M- Th 8:00am to 2:15pm F - 8:00am to 12:15pm	**\$927/month			
	3 days/week M, W - 8:00am to 2:15pm F - 8:00am to 12:15pm	**\$707/month			
	2 days/week Tu, Th - 8:00am to 2:15pm	**\$583/month			
	5 days/week with Extended Day Care M-F 8:00am to 5:00pm	**\$1,076/month			
Grade	Program	Early Enrollment (2/12-3/12)	Open Enrollment (3/13-8/19)	Late Enrollment 8/20-9/30	Mid-Year Enrollmen Beginning 10/1
1-8	M-Th 8:00am-2:30pm F- 8:00am-12:30pm	**** Plans 1, 2 & 3	\$10,041 - Payment Plan 1 \$10,582 - Payment Plans 2 & 3	\$10,041-Payment Plan 1 \$10,967- Payment Plans 2 & 3	Prorated Tuition TBD

## **GRADES EDP RATES**

Grades 1-8	Grades Extended Day Program	\$225/month
	M-F until 5:00pm	

<sup>\*</sup> Kinderhale Tuition Deposit will be credited to next school year's deposit for returning families or refunded to those who leave their accounts with MWS in good standing and follow the withdrawal policy.

\*\* For Kinderhale, a prorated daily amount will be charged for the months of August 2024 and June 2025.

\*\*\* This fee is non-refundable but will be applied to the \$400 Enrollment Fee if student enrolls

\*\*\*\* Plan 1 - Annual Lump Sum; Plan 2 - Semester; Plan 3 - Monthly

### **TUITION PAYMENT PLANS**

## NOTE: ALL PAYMENT PLANS REQUIRE ENROLLMENT WITH FACTS TUITION MANAGEMENT COMPANY.

Grade	Available Tuition Payment Plans	Date(s) Due
Kinderhale	Annual Lump Sum	August 5, 2024
	Semester	August 5 & December 5, 2024
	Monthly	August 5, 2024 - June 5, 2025
Grades 1-8	12-month	Payment - June 2024 - May 2025 (either on the 5th or 20th)
	Semester	1st payment due 6/2024, 2nd payment due 11/2024
	Annual Lump Sum	June 20, 2024

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR PAYMENT DETAILS, DISCOUNTS, & TUITION ASSISTANCE



# 2024/25 Tuition & Fee Schedule

# **FACTS Tuition Management:**

All payment plans will be enrolled in the FACTS Tuition Management Program. FACTS charges a \$50 annual fee for *monthly plans*, a \$15 annual fee for *semester plans*, and a \$5 fee for *lump sum plans* for their service. for their service which will be added to your payments. A \$5 change fee will be assessed by MWS for any changes to tuition payment plans. Any changes to the FACTS payment plan must be requested at least **5 business days** prior to the requested date of change. All payments will be automatically deducted from checking, savings, or credit card accounts on the 5th or the 20th of the month. If at any time throughout the year, meeting payment obligations becomes a concern, parents are asked to speak to the Business Manager immediately to work out an alternate payment schedule. Families must sign up for FACTS payment plans online at <a href="https://online.factsmgt.com/Signin/4bp2f">https://online.factsmgt.com/Signin/4bp2f</a> and submit proof of application to the office.

FACTS 24/7 Customer Service phone number is: 866-441-4637.

### **Discounts:**

<u>Sibling Discount</u>: Discounts are 10% off the first additional full-time sibling and a 20% discount for any other full-time siblings.

# **Tuition Assistance for Preschool through Kindergarten:**

**1.** Families with preschool age children needing tuition assistance are asked to apply for childcare subsidies through Preschool Open Doors and Childcare Connections and Pauahi Keiki Scholars (PKS).



https://www.patchhawaii.org/program s/preschool-open-doors



https://www.ksbe.edu/apply/financial \_aid/preschool/pauahi\_keiki\_scholars



https://humanservices.hawaii.gov/be ssd/ccch-subsidies/how-to-apply

Open Enrollment for this 2024/25 school year program for Preschool Open Doors is from January 3, 2024 through March 31, 2024 They will fund your childcare costs if you qualify, for 12 months, from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. The PKS deadline is determined year-to-year for the following school year. Check their website for application dates.

2. Families of Kindergarten age through 8th grade children may apply for an MWS tuition adjustment annually. Maximum awards for qualifying families for the 2024/25 school year are determined based on the number of applicants requiring aid and available funding. Tuition Adjustments and various scholarship applications/guidelines are available in the office or on our website www.hawaiiwaldorf.org. Parents must complete a portion of the Tuition Adjustment Application online at www.factstuitionaid.com. Applications for returning families are due by April 15, 2024. New families, please check with the Business Office Manager for due dates.

### **Grades 1-8 Termination of Contract Fee:**

Mālamalama Waldorf School charges \$1,200 for any families of grade 1-8 students who seek to terminate their 2024/25 Enrollment Contract after August 19, 2024.